No. 808, A.]

[Published March 26, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 194.

AN ACT to lay out a state road from the town of Marshfield, in Wood county, through Wood and Marathon counties, via the post office in Rozelville to Hutcheson's Switch, in Marathon county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. John Weeks and H. L. Campbell of Commissioners Marathon, and Wm. Scott of Wood county, are hereby appointed commissioners, with full power and authority, to survey, lay out and establish a state road, commencing at the town of Marshfield, in Wood county, on the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section eight, in township twenty-five, range three east, running by the way of the present post office of Rozelville, in Marathon county, to the point on the Wisconsin Valley Railroad known as Hutcheson's Switch, in said county of Marathon.

SECTION 2. Said commissioners, or a majority of survey. them, shall, immediately after laying out said road, cause a report of their survey to be made and filed with the county clerk of each county through which said road passes, and on and after the filing of said report as above provided, said road shall be a public highway, and be deemed to be opened and established for highway purposes.

SECTION 3. Said commissioners shall have full Damages. power to award damages and settle with parties who may be aggrieved or sustain damages by the laying out and establishing of said road: provided, that the amount so awarded shall in no case exceed fifty dollars. All claims for damages shall be made within one year from the time said commissioners shall have filed the plat or survey of the road in the office of the county clerk, as required by section two of this act, and all damages so awarded shall be paid by the towns in which the lands are located which are damaged thereby.

SECTION 4. Said commissioners shall receive, for compensation. each day actually engaged in laying out and establishing such road, the sum of three dollars each; and such assistants as they may employ, not exceeding three in number, the sum of one dollar and fifty cents each, for each day actually employed, to be paid from the treasuries of the said counties of Wood and Marathon in

proportion to the time actually spent in each county

in laying out said road.

Disability. SECTION 5. In case of sickness or disability of any one of the commissioners, he may appoint a substitute

to act in his place.

Commencement of work. SECTION 6. Said board of commissioners shall proceed to discharge the duties and powers conferred upon them by this bill as soon as the first day of August, 1878.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 15, 1878.

[No. 819, A.]

[Published March 29, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 195.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Waupun.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

## CHAPTER I.

## CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES.

Boundaries.

SECTION 1. All that district of country included in the west one-half of the southwest quarter of section thirty-three, and the south half of section thirty-two, and the east half of the southeast quarter of section thirty-one, in township fourteen, north of range fifteen east, in the town of Waupun, county of Fond du Lac, and state of Wisconsin, and the east half of the northeast quarter of section six, and the north half, and also the north half of the south half, of section five, and the west half of the northwest quarter of section four, in township thirteen, range fifteen east, in the town of Chester, in the county of Dodge and state of Wisconsin, shall hereafter be a corporation known and designated as the city of Waupun, and it is hereby provided and expressly declared, that all the territory situate within said described limits shall be distinct and separate for all purposes whatscever from the towns of Waupun and Chester, aforesaid, except for school purposes, and for such purposes, shall be and remain as is provided by the laws of this state for the regulation of joint school districts.